

## Commonwealth Transportation Board

Pierce R. Homer Chairman 1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item #1

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

October 18, 2007

## **MOTION**

Made By: Mr. Martin Seconded By: Mr. Bowie Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: Naming sections of secondary state roads in Carroll County as the Crooked Creek Equine/Recreation Trail.

WHEREAS, to call attention to and promote recreation in the County, including fishing, nature watching, hiking, and trail riding, the Carroll County Board of Supervisors propose establishing, in the vicinity of the Crooked Creek Wildlife Management Area, an equine/recreation trail that they wish known as the Crooked Creek Equine/Recreation Trail; and

WHEREAS, The Carroll County Board of Supervisors have, by proper resolution, requested the Commonwealth Transportation Board to approve the naming of the following secondary roads as the "Crooked Creek Equine/Recreation Trail:"

Rte. 683, From Rte. 939 To Rte. 620
Rte. 620, From Rte. 683 To Rte. 712
Rte. 620, From Rte. 712 To Rte. 915
Rte. 915, From Rte. 620 To End of Maintenance
Rte. 620, From Rte. 915 To Rte. 711
Rte. 711, From Rte. 620 To Rte. 916
Rte. 711, From Rte. 916 To Rte. 789
Rte. 789, From Rte. 711 To Rte. 700
Rte. 711, From Rte. 789 To Rte. 700
Rte. 700, From Rte. 711 To Rte. 789
Rte. 700, From Rte. 789 To Rte. 683
Rte. 683, From Rte. 700 To Rte. 939
Rte. 700, From Rte. 683 To Rte. 683

Resolution of the Board Naming sections of secondary state roads October 18, 2007 Page Two

**WHEREAS**, The Carroll County Board of Supervisors has agreed to bear the cost of providing and erecting appropriate signs; and

WHEREAS, The Carroll County Board of Supervisors approve the cost of warning signs to watch for pedestrians, cyclist, and horses to be financed from the County's secondary road construction funds; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Department of Transportation personnel concur with this naming;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, pursuant to § 33.1-12 (4) of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby names the aforementioned segments of secondary state roads in Carroll County the "Crooked Creek Equine/Recreation Trail," and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby directs the Department of Transportation to provide and erect appropriate signs to that effect and to invoice Carroll County for the costs associated therewith; and

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED**, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby directs the Department of Transportation to install appropriate warning signs in association with this naming, with the costs for the warning signs being financed from Carroll County's secondary road construction allocations.

####